

No. 16-1519

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SERGIO FERNANDO LAGOS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN P. CRONAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM A. GLASER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
The MVRA required petitioner to pay restitution for GE Capital’s investigatory and legal expenses caused by his fraud.....	15
A. GE Capital’s investigatory and legal expenses entitled it to restitution as a “victim” of petitioner’s fraud	16
B. GE Capital’s investigatory and legal expenses are recoverable in restitution under 18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(4)	23
1. GE Capital incurred recoverable expenses when it participated in the investigation of petitioner’s fraud.....	23
2. GE Capital incurred recoverable expenses when it attended Dry Van’s bankruptcy proceedings	36
3. The MVRA does not categorically deny restitution for attorney’s fees and other professional fees	40
4. The rule of lenity does not support petitioner’s requested limitations on restitution	45
C. The district court’s restitution order is independently supported by 18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1)	46
Conclusion	49
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	41, 42
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , No. 16-6795, 2018 WL 1402425 (Mar. 21, 2018).....	34
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)	44
<i>Commissioner v. Tellier</i> , 383 U.S. 687 (1966)	34
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	22, 36
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	18, 45
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	32
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	22
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	32
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	19
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	45
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	19, 21, 43, 44
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	30
<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014).....	19, 22, 45, 47, 48
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	30
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982).....	47
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984).....	46
<i>United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Abdelbary</i> , 746 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2014).....	46

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Adcock</i> , 534 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 540 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1138 (2009)	24, 28, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Bahel</i> , 662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 77 Fed. Appx. 7 (1st Cir. 2003)	20, 46
<i>United States v. Cummings</i> , 281 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>United States v. Cuti</i> , 778 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2015).....	28, 42
<i>United States v. DeRosier</i> , 501 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>United States v. Dwyer</i> , 275 Fed. Appx. 269, (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1043 (2008)	28
<i>United States v. Ekanem</i> , 383 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2004)	32
<i>United States v. Elson</i> , 577 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Eyraud</i> , 809 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20, 33, 40
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 606 Fed. Appx. 748 (5th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>United States v. Hosking</i> , 567 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20, 24, 27, 32, 40, 46
<i>United States v. Janosko</i> , 642 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Juvenile Female</i> , 296 Fed. Appx. 547 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 128 F.3d 1188 (7th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 743 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2014)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 314 (2017)	23, 34

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Papagno</i> , 639 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 477 F.3d 215 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 820 (2007)	24
<i>United States v. Qurashi</i> :	
No. 05-CR-498, 2009 WL 10677000 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2009).....	28
634 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 405 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , 703 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 78 (2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Skowron</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 740 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	40
<i>United States v. Stennis-Williams</i> , 557 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24

Statutes:

Identity Theft Enforcement and Restitution Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-326, § 202, 122 Stat. 3561 (18 U.S.C. 3663(b)(6))	35
International Parental Kidnapping Crime Act of 1993, 18 U.S.C. 1204	39
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Tit. II, Subtit. A (§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>), 110 Stat. 1227	7
18 U.S.C. 3663A.....	8, 39, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)	45, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(1).....	7, 12, 16, 17, 18, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)	13, 16, 18, 22, 23, 44, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1)(B)	49, 2a

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1)(B)(i)	49, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)(1)	7, 17, 18, 3a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)(1)(A).....	16, 3a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)(1)(B).....	16, 3a
18 U.S.C. 3663A(d)	8, 4a
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248:	
§ 2(a)(1), 96 Stat. 1248	42
§ 5, 96 Stat. 1253-1255	16
18 U.S.C. 3663.....	17
18 U.S.C. 3663(a)(1)(A)	16, 17
18 U.S.C. 3663(a)(1)(B)(i)	17
18 U.S.C. 3663(a)(2).....	18
18 U.S.C. 3663(b)	18
18 U.S.C. 3663(b)(1)	17
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322 § 40504, 108 Stat. 1947	
(18 U.S.C. 3663(b)(4))	17, 31, 32, 39
1 U.S.C. 1.....	19, 26
11 U.S.C. 362(a)	36
18 U.S.C. 2.....	2
18 U.S.C. 1028(a)	35
18 U.S.C. 1028(d)(3).....	35
18 U.S.C. 1028(d)(4).....	35
18 U.S.C. 1028(d)(7).....	35
18 U.S.C. 1028A(a).....	35
18 U.S.C. 1343.....	2
18 U.S.C. 1349	1
18 U.S.C. 1962(c).....	30
18 U.S.C. 2248	43

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(1).....	43
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3).....	43
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)(C)	43
18 U.S.C. 2264	43
18 U.S.C. 3664(a)	8, 4a
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)	8, 5a
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(6).....	9, 31, 7a
18 U.S.C. 3664(e)	9, 19, 31, 7a
18 U.S.C. 3664(f)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i> , 7a
18 U.S.C. 3664(h)	7, 9a
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(3).....	28, 33, 12a
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(4).....	28, 38, 12a
26 U.S.C. 162(a) (1964).....	34

Miscellaneous:

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	19, 25, 26, 30, 33, 37
Catharine M. Goodwin, <i>Federal Criminal Restitution</i> (2017 ed.).....	19, 27, 32
<i>Identity Theft: Innovative Solutions for an Evolving Problem: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Terrorism, Technology and Homeland Security of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)</i>	35
Hon. William H. Pryor Jr., <i>The Integral Role of Federal Probation Officers in the Guidelines System</i> , Federal Probation (Sept. 2017), http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ federalprobation-sept2017-508.pdf	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	39
S. Rep. No. 179, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	18

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	41
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> (2017), https://www.ussc.gov/research/sourcebook-2017	17
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	19, 25, 26, 30
